Phone No:- 0191-2546697 (J) 0194-2493309 (S) Website:

jksmg.gov.in



Fax: 0191-2565105(J) 0194-2490473(S)

E-mail: dirsmg@gmail.com

GOVERNMENT OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR

Directorate of State Motor Garages Department

Bemina Bypass Srinagar / New Plot Jammu

Subject:-Appointment of Driver Grade-II (UT Cadre) in the State Motor Garages Department.

Reference:- Letter No. JKSSB-Scry/7/2023-03(E-7259835) dated 09.01.2024 of J&K Services Selection Board.

> ORDERNO. \\ 8-DSMG of 2024. DATED:- 26:02:2024.

In continuation to this Directorate's Order No. 132-DSMG of 2024 dated 20.02.2024, Order No. 133-DSMG of 2024 dated 20.02.2024 & Order No. 134-DSMG of 2024 dated 20.02.2024, on the recommendations of the J&K Services Selection Board vide communication referred to above and approval for appointment in the State Motor Garages Department conveyed by the Administrative Department vide No. TRPT-SMG/2/2021-02(108775) dated 23.01.2024, sanction is hereby accorded to the appointment of following candidates as Driver Grade-II (UT Cadre) in the State Motor Garages Department in the Pay Level-2 (19900-63200), notionally w.e.f. 20-02-2024:-

S. No.	Code No.	Name	Parentage	Address	Category	Place of Posting
1.	1280	Reyaz Ahmad Mir	Nazir Ahmad Mir	Baghi Hyder Chadoora Budgam	OM	Regional Office SMG Srinagar
2.	1281	Aman Kumar	Ajit Kumar	Vill Sandhwari Noonath Ghagwal Samba	SC	Regional Office SMG Jammu

The appointees shall report to this Directorate within a period of twenty one (21) days from the date of issuance of this order failing which they shall forego their right to appointment, and the same shall be deemed to have been cancelled ab-initio without any further notice.

The appointees shall be allowed to join only on the production of the following certificates (in original) to be verified subsequently:-

- i) Academic/Qualification Certificates.
- ii) Matriculation/Date of Birth Certificate.
- iii) Health Certificate from the concerned Chief Medical Officer of the District.
- Domicile Certificate issued by the Competent Authority. iv)
- Valid relevant Category Certificate, if any applicable. V)
- Valid HGV/PSV Driving License. vi)

The appointment of the above candidates shall further be subject to the following conditions:-

a) Each appointee shall give an undertaking in the shape of an affidavit as per Annexure-A to this Order to the effect that if on verification, his Qualification / Date of Birth / Domicile / Driving License / Reserved Category Certificates from the concerned issuing authorities is found fake / forged and if it is found that he possess lower/higher qualification than the prescribed one at

any stage, his appointment as *Driver Grade-II* in the State Motor Garages Department shall be deemed to have been cancelled ab-initio and the legal action as warranted under rules shall be initiated against him.

- b) That if the candidate has taken loan for self employment from DIC/Employment Department, to be ascertained from the District Industries Centre (DIC) and District Employment & Counseling Centre of the Domicile District, he shall relinquish the proprietorship of unit/enterprise and also stakes, if any, in such self-employment unit/enterprise before joining the Government service. He shall be required to repay the entire loan liability in suitable EMIs to be worked out by the DDO concerned from his salary. DDO concerned shall obtain an affidavit from the concerned appointee regarding both relinquishment of proprietorship and stakes, if any, in such a self-employment unit/enterprise and recovery to be made and also personally monitor its recovery.
- c) The salary of the appointees shall not be drawn and disbursed to them unless the satisfactory report in respect of genuineness of Qualification / Date of Birth / Domicile / Driving License / Reserved Category Certificates is received from the concerned Authorities/Agency.
- d) The appointees shall be on probation for a period of two years.
- **e)** The appointment of the candidates shall be governed by the "New Pension Scheme" as notified vide SRO-400 of 2009 dated 24.12.2009.
- f) The inter-se-seniority of the appointees in the State Motor Garages Department shall be determined as per the J&K Civil Services (Classification, Control and Appeal) Rules, 1956.

g) The appointment of the above appointees shall be subject to outcome of writ petition(s), if any, pending before Competent Court of law.

(Malik Tahir Gani)

Director,

State Motor Garages Department,

Dated:- 26 :02:2024.

No:- RCD-311/ 6234-4\/DSMG

Copy to the:-

1. Secretary to Government, Transport Department, J&K Jammu/Srinagar for kind information.

2. Secretary, J&K Services Selection Board Srinagar/Jammu for information.

- 3. Joint Director, Information Department J&K Srinagar / Jammu for information with the request to kindly get this order published in two leading dailies both at Srinagar and Jammu for information of the concerned.
- 4. Deputy Director, State Motor Garages Department, Kashmir/Jammu for information.
- 5. Incharge Website, State Motor Garages Department J&K Jammu for information.
- 6. Concerned appointees for information and compliance.
- 7. O. B. File.

Annexure-A to this Directorate's Order No. \4\8-DSMG of 2024 Dated:- 26:02:2024.

Affidavit

Ι_	S/o					
	/o Aadhaar No					
do	o hereby undertake as under:-					
1.	That, if on verification, my Qualification / Date of Birth / Domicile / Driving License Reserved Category Certificates from the concerned issuing authorities is found fake / forget my appointment as <i>Driver Grade-II</i> in the State Motor Garages Department shall be deemed to have been cancelled ab-initio.	d,				
2.	That, if at any later stage, it is found that I am in possession of lower/higher qualification than the prescribed qualification, my appointment as <i>Driver Grade-II</i> shall be liable for cancellation.					
3.	That, in case any statement as at (1) & (2) above is proved to be false, I shall be liable for disciplinary proceedings under law.	or				
	Deponer	nt				
	Verification:-					
	The averments mentioned herein above are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief and nothing has been concealed therein.	ţe				
	Deponer	nt				
	Deponer					

15002 AZ